FILED
July 15, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72407-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

KEITH E. KAYSER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

MARA J. ROZZANO
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
III. ARGUMENT9
A. THE DEFENDANT'S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY THE ADMISSION OF THE CHILD EROTICA, HIS BROWSING HISTORY, AND INTERNET SEARCH TERMS9
1. Solicitations For Illegal Activities Are Not Protected Speech9
2. The Protection Of The First Amendment Does Not Bar The Admissibility Of Relevant Evidence
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE DEFENDANT'S RELEVANT INTERNET SEARCH TERMS, WEBSITE NAMES, AND LEGALLY POSSESSED EROTICA AS ER 404(B) AS EVIDENCE TENDING TO PROVE KNOWLEDGE
C. EVEN IF THE COURT FOUND THE ER 404(B) EVIDENCE WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED IT WAS HARMLESS ERROR 16
The Trial Court Properly Refused To Use The Defendant's Proposed Jury Instruction That Misstated The Law?
IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES
State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)
State v. Evans, 45 Wn. App. 611, 726 P.2d 1009 (1986) 11, 12, 13
State v. Garbaccio, 151 Wn. App. 716, 214 P.3d 168 (2009) 17, 18
State v. Grier, 168 Wn. App. 635, 278 P.3d 225, 231 (2012) 13
State v. Jackson, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)16
State v. Kilgore, 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002)13, 14
State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) 12, 15
State v. Luther, 157 Wn.2d 63, 134 P.3d 205 (2006)10
State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)12
State v. Staley, 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)
FEDERAL CASES
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 33 L.Ed.2d 626
(1972)
<u>United States v. Basham, 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009)13</u>
<u>United States v. Curtin,</u> 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d
1039 (1974)11
United States v. Tanguay, 982 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.N.H. 2013)15
United States v. Vosburgh, 602 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2010) 12, 13
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285, 128 S.Ct. 1830, 170
L.Ed.2d 650 (2008)9
Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547, 98 S.Ct. 1970, 56 L.Ed.2d
525 (1978)
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
First Amendment
COURT RULES
ER 40111
ER 404
ER 404(b)
ER 8016
ER 8026
